Rev. 2.3 3/02 Copyright © 2002 by Silicon Laboratories Si3038MDC-EVB-DS23
Si3038MDC-EVB
International MC’97 Reference Design
Description
The Si3038 is an integrated direct access arrangement
(DAA) chipset that is available in two 16-pin small
outline integrated circuit (SOIC) packages. The AC’97
interface is implemented on Si3024, and the phone-line

2
,4
C39
R62
R25
NI
C32
C34
33 pF
Figure 3. Si3038MDC-EVB Schematic (Si3038)
Si3038MDC-EVB
Rev. 2.3 5
Bill of Materials
 Reference  Value  Dielectric  Tolerance  Rating  Part Number  Manufacturer  PCB Footprint
 C4,C1  150 pF  X7R  ±20%  Y2-CLASS  GHM3045X7R151K-GC  Murata 2220
 C3  0.22 uF  X7R  ±20%  25 V  C0805X7R250-224-MNE  Venkel 0805
 C5  0.1 uF  Tant/Elec  ±20%  50 V  TA050TCM104-KAR  Venkel  Case A
 C6,C10,C16,C31  0.1 uF  X7R  ±10%  16 V  C0603X7R160-104KNE  Venkel 0603
 C8,C7  560 pF  X7R  ±10%  250 V  C0805X7R251-561KNE  Venkel 0805
 C9  10 nF  X7R  ±20%  250 V  C0805X7R251-103KNE  Venkel 0805
 C12  0.22 uF  Tant  ±10%  35 V  TA035TCM224-KAL  Venkel  Case A
 C13  0.47 uF  X7R  ±10%  25 V  C0805X7R250-474KNE  Venkel 0805
 C14  0.68 uF  X7R/Tant  ±10%  16 V  1206YC684KATMA  AVX 1206
 C18,C19  3.9 nF  X7R  ±10%  16 V  C0603X7R160-392KNE  Venkel 0603
 C20  0.01 uF  X7R  ±10%  16 V  C0603X7R160-103KNE  Venkel 0603
 C22  1800 pF  X7R  ±10%  50 V  C0603X7R500-182KNE  Venkel 0603
 C24  1000pF  X7R  ±10%  Y2-CLASS  GHM3045X7R102K-GC   Murata 2220
 C25  1000pF  Y2-CLASS  ±10%  3 kV  GHM3045X7R102K-GC   Murata 2220
 C32  2200 pF  X7R  ±10%  16 V  C0603X7R160-222KNE  Venkel 0603
 C33,C34  33 pF  NPO  ±1%  50 V  C0603NPO500-330FNE  Venkel 0603
 C35  10 uF  Tant  ±10%  10 V  TA010TCM106KAR  Venkel  EIA Size A
 C38,C39  33 pF  X7R  ±10%  50 V  C0805X7R500330-MNE  Venkel 0805
 D2,D1  Dual Diode    300 V  225 mA  CMPD2004S  Central Semiconductor  SOT-23
 D3,D4  Dual Diode        BAV99  On Semiconductor  SOT23
 FB1,FB2  Ferrite Bead        BLM31A601S  Murata 1206
 JP1  Modem Header        FI-S2P-HF  JAE
 Single 1.25mm SMT
2 pin header
 JP2  MDC        3-179396-0  AMP
 Dual 0.8mm SMT 30
pin header
 L2,L1  150 uH        SD12-151  Cooper Technologies
 Q3,Q1  NPN      300 V  MMBTA42LT1  Motorola  SOT-23
 Q2  PNP      300 V  MMBTA92LT1  Motorola  SOT-23
 Q4  NPN      80 V  BCP56T1  Motorola  SOT-223
 Q5  NPN      40 V  MMBT2222ALT1  Motorola  SOT-23
 RV1  SiDactor    100 A  275 V  P3100SB  Teccor  DO-214AA
 R2 402    ±1%  1/8 W  CR0805-8W-4020FT  Venkel 0805
 R5  36 k    ±5%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-363JT  Venkel 0603
 R6  120 k    ±5%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-124JT  Venkel 0603
 R10,R9  56 k    ±5%  1/10 W  CR0805-10W-563JT  Venkel 0805
 R11  10 k    ±1%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-1002FT  Venkel 0603
 R12 78.7    ±1%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-78R7FT  Venkel 0603
 R13 215    ±1%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-2150FT  Venkel 0603
 R15  1.62 k    ±1%  1 W  CR2010-1W-1621 F T  Venkel 2010
 R16  1.62 k    ±1%  1  W  CR2010-1W-1621 F T  Venkel 2010
 R18  2.2 k    ±5%  1/10 W  CR0805-10W-222JT  Venkel 0805
 R24 150    ±5%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-151JT  Venkel 0603
R30,R31 0      1/16 W  CR0603-16W-000F  Venkel 0603
 R32  750k    ±5%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-750F  Venkel 0603
 R58,R59 10    ±5%  1/8 W  CR0805-8W-10R2JT  Venkel 0805
 R60,R65 0    ±5%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-000F  Venkel 0603
 R61,R62 680    ±10%  1/10 W  CR0805-10W-681JT  Venkel 0805
 R63 0    ±1%  1/8 W  CR1206-8W-000F  Venkel 1206
 U1  Si3024-KS       Si3024-KS  Silicon Labs  16SOIC
 U2  Si3014-KT        Si3014-KT  Silicon Labs  16TSSOP
 Y1  24.576 MHz    50 ppm  18 pF Load  ABL2-24.576MHz-FI  Abracon  HC-49/US
 Z1  Zener Diode      43 V  BZX84C43  Vishay  SOT-23
 Z4,Z5  Zener Diode      5.6 V  MMSZ5232B  Diodes Inc.  SOD123
Miscellaneous Components - Not Installed
 C30  10 pF  NPO  ±10%  16 V  C0603NPO500-100KNE  Venkel 0603
 F1  Fuse       4361.25  Littlefuse
 R26,R25  10 M    ±5%  1/10 W   RC73L2A 10M OHM JT   SMEC 0805
 RV2  MOV      270 V  ERZVF2T271  Panasonic
R53 10 k  ±5%  1/10 W  CR0603-16W-103F Venkel 0603
R27,R28,R29,R33,
R64 0    ±5%  1/16 W  CR0603-16W-000F  Venkel 0603
S
i3